
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board

Date and Time Thursday, 27th June, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall - HCC

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

For the Board to elect a Vice Chairman, as required by the Hampshire 
County Council Constitution at the first meeting of the Board following the 
Annual General Meeting in each year.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

7. INTEGRATED INTERMEDIATE CARE  (Pages 9 - 16)

To receive an overview with regard to the creation of an Integrated 
Intermediate Care service in Hampshire.  

8. INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER 
CARE FUND UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 28)

To receive an update on the Integration and Better Care Fund and the 
Improved Better Care Fund.

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REPRESENTATIONS TO 
PHARMACY CONSOLIDATION APPLICATIONS, 2017 TO JUNE 2019  
(Pages 29 - 34)

To receive an update on consolidation applications since the publication 
of the latest Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
(Pages 35 - 40)

To receive a progress report on work being undertaken to produce a 
business plan to support delivery of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

*The formal business of the Board is due to conclude by 11.15am.  
The Board will then have a closed session on the Business Plan, due to 

conclude by 12:00pm.*



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 14th March, 2019

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
a Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group)
p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
a Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Peter Bibawy (Medical Director, North East Hampshire and Farnham 

Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Nick Broughton (Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
p Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Shantha Dickinson (Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service)
a Carol Harrowell (Voluntary Sector Representative)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
p Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
a David Radbourne (NHS England Wessex)
a Councillor Philip Raffaelli (Gosport Borough Council)
a Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
p Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
a Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)

84.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from: 
 Dr Sallie Bacon, Director of Public Health. Her Substitute Simon Bryant 

attended in her place. 
 Dr Barbara Rushton, Chairman South East Hampshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group. Her Substitute Maggie MacIsaac also sent 
apologies. 

 Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group. Her Substitute Dr Rory Honney attended in her place. 

 David Radbourne, NHS England. His Substitute Bennett Low also gave 
apologies. 

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. His 
Substitute Anja Kimberley attended in his place. 

 Cllr Philip Raffaelli, District Councillor Representative. His Substitute Cllr 
Tony Capon also sent apologies. 

 Alex Whitfield, Acute Provider representative. Her Substitute Mark 
Cubbon also gave apologies. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

 Nick Broughton, Community & Mental Health Provider representative. His 
Substitute Sue Harriman also gave apologies. 

 Carol Harrowell, Voluntary Sector representative. Her Substitute Julie 
Amies attended in her place. 

85.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

86.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

87.  DEPUTATIONS 

A deputation was received from Dr David Knight on behalf of Hampshire Climate 
Action Network, in relation to the agenda item regarding the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. He highlighted that the organisation had responded to the 
request for feedback on the draft strategy, and was disappointed to see that 
climate change was not mentioned in the strategy, given the health impacts of 
climate change. He suggested that the wording in the strategy regarding 
‘reducing impact on the envir
[...]
ategy. It was noted that some 
of the feedback from the engagement period was at a level of detail that would 
be more suited to informing  the business plan than the strategy. It was 
discussed that information could be drawn together on the activities currently 
underway that support each strategy theme. 

Board Members noted their thanks to the Health and Wellbeing Board Manager 
for her work in drawing the strategy together and responding to the feedback. 
The Healthwatch Hampshire representative requested some additions to the 
strategy including reference to the impact of climate change on health and the 
use of co-production. 

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

Notes the summary of feedback received during engagement on the draft
Strategy in January and February 2019.

Approves the revised high-level Strategy for the Health and Wellbeing of
Hampshire 2019–2024, subject to the additions requested during the meeting.

Notes that the draft priorities for 2019/2020 contained in the Appendix to the
Strategy will be refined to create a 2019/2020 business plan for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and agrees to receive a business plan to sign off at the next 
meeting on 27 June 2019.

90.  CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW - ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

The Board received a report from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care at 
Hampshire County Council, regarding performance against the Action Plan 
developed in response to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) local system 
review of the Hampshire health and care system. The report and attached 
updated version of the action plan reported on actions targeted to be achieved 
within six months. 

Page 7



4

It was reported that winter 2018/19 had seen less issues with delayed discharge 
from hospitals and issue escalation compared to the previous year. There had 
been a reduction in Delayed Transfers of Care due to requiring social care 
support by 75% in December 2018 compared to December 2017. However, 
incre
[...]
ents of Hampshire 
County Council directly provided services and Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust to support Hampshire residents to avoid unnecessary 
hospital admissions and to be supported to leave hospital settings in a 
timely manner and return to independent living.  

2. The contents of this report were presented to the Health and Adult Social 
Care Select Committee (HASC) of Hampshire County Council on 14 May 
2019 as part of the scrutiny function required for such a key service 
development. The approach and ambition were supported by HASC.

Recommendations
3. For the Health and Wellbeing Board to note and support the project 

approach and the direction of travel in seeking to create an integrated health 
and social care service.

4. To note the managerial, service and legal options available in creating an 
integrated health and social care and endorse the preferred route to 
organisational alignment and integration.

Executive Summary
5. This report sets out the ambition to achieve a Hampshire County Council 

and Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust re-designed, jointly led and 
integrated health and social care crisis response, rehabilitation and 
reablement service for the whole of Hampshire. This integrated service was 
a recommendation following the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local 
System Review in Hampshire. This service development is a key component 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbiebutler2@nhs.net


of the CQC action plan this Board and the Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee have previously endorsed and received updates upon.

6. The vision of this project, and in due course the new service, is to achieve 
significant benefits across the whole system including:

 An improved client experience that is person-centred, seamless and 
integrated; 

 A clear and effective pathway for individuals to promote recovery and 
independence; 

 Improved efficiency by reducing service duplication and increasing 
productivity;

 Rati
[...]
ipation by such 
persons is disproportionally low.

2. Equalities Impact Assessment:

Staff engagement and consultation will take throughout the process and formal 
consultation will take place if necessary, although this has yet to be determined. 

An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken at the next stage of decision 
making and subsequent implementation.  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 27 June 2019

Title: Integration and Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care 
Fund Update

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care

Contact name: Karen Ashton 

Tel:   01962 845612 Email: karen.ashton@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the Integration and Better Care Fund (IBCF) and Improved Better 
Care Fund (iBCF).

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

2. Note the current position with regard to the Integration and Better Care Fund 
(IBCF) and Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) policy.

3. Note the approach to the application of the IBCF.

4. Note that a Deed of Variation to the current Section 75 agreement will be 
executed so that Hampshire meets expected National Conditions for a jointly 
agreed plan. 

5. Delegate authority to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to take any 
decisions that are required in relation to IBCF/iBCF approvals before the next 
Board meeting on 10 October 2019.

Executive Summary 

6. This report seeks to:
 set out the background to the IBCF and iBCF arrangements;
 consider the financial framework within the pooled budget; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:karen.ashton@hants.gov.uk


 highlight the impact the IBCF and iBCF has made on the performance of the 
system;

 highlight key issues; and  
 briefly consider the future direction of the IBCF and iBCF.

Contextual information

7. As previously report
[...]
,846,200 £2,192,365 £1,959,741 £0 £5,687,827 £12,686,132 £12,686,132
CCG Wheelchair services £0 £0 £663,015 £0 £0 £663,015 £663,015

Solent NHS Trust £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
CCG Podiatry £570,474 £529,313 £0 £0 £0 £1,099,787 £1,099,787

VIRGIN HEALTH: Community Care Teams £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
CCG Rehab £0 £0 £0 £1,124,844 £0 £1,124,844 £1,124,844
CCG Physios £0 £0 £0 £45,534 £0 £45,534 £45,534

Agreed Transfer £7,783,287 £8,433,235 £7,974,643 £6,933,540 £21,564,267 £52,688,971 £0 £52,688,971

Other Services
HCC Disability Grant £0 £12,561,045 £12,561,045
HCC Meeting Adult Social Care Needs £0 £22,107,329 £22,107,329
HCC Stabilising Social Care Provider Market £0 £2,348,000 £2,348,000
HCC Reduce Pressure on the NHS £0 £1,150,000 £1,150,000
HCC Winter Pressures Grant (allocation TBD) £0 £4,754,497 £4,754,497
CCG Further Service to be Identified £0 £0 £0

Agreed Transfer £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £42,920,871 £42,920,871

TOTAL TRANSFER VALUE AGREED £7,783,287 £8,433,235 £7,974,643 £6,933,540 £21,564,267 £52,688,971 £70,356,846 £123,045,817

SCHEDULE 2 FINANCES
Funding Transfer out to commissioning organisation 2019/20

Revised Split (removing additional spend) 
s256

Payment 
Through

P
age 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 27 June 2019

Title: Health and Wellbeing Board representations to pharmacy 
consolidation applications, 2017 to June 2019

Report From: Interim Director of Public Health

Contact name: Simon Bryant, Interim Director of Public Health

Tel:   02380 383326 Email: Simon.Bryant@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is for information only and presents the 
consolidation applications Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board have 
responded to since the publication of the latest Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment.

Recommendation

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the findings from the document.

Executive Summary 

3. This report seeks 
[...]
er which 
would be difficult without use of a car.  A small but high need client group who 
access opiate substitute therapy at this pharmacy would have to travel to 
either the continuing site or the three pharmacies located nearby, the closest 
of which is approximately 1.1 miles or 21 minute walk away.   

Outcome
Awaiting decision

Page 34



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 27 June 2019

Title: Health and Wellbeing Board Business Plan Update

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care

Contact name: Kate Jones

Tel:   01962 845195 Email: kate.jones@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on 

progress towards producing a business plan to support the first year of 
delivery of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (A Strategy for the 
Health and Wellbeing of Hampshire 2019–2024).  This high-level strategy 
was agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2019 and is now 
available online.  

Recommendations
That the Health and Wellbeing Board

2. notes and supports the direction of travel to produce a business plan for the 
first year of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

3. agrees to receive and sign off the business plan at its next meeting 

Executive Summary
4. This report updates the Board on the work that is taking place to develop a 

business plan to support the delivery of the new Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The business plan will effectively be an annual strategic work 
programme, outlining the key activities the Board will do, monitor and 
observe in 2019/2020.  It will also contain some performance indicators and 
some proxy measures that will enable the Board to assess progress on the 
delivery of the strategy over time.

5. Sponsors at Health and Wellbeing Board level have been agreed to provide 
guidance to colleagues working on the various themes in the business plan.  
A draft business plan has bee

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 27th June, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
 Councillor Patricia Stallard
 Councillor Ray Bolton

 Councillor Zilliah Brooks
 Councillor Roy Perry

*Present

Co-opted members
Dr Barbara Rushton, Graham Allen, Steve Crocker, Cllr Anne Crampton, Cllr Philip 
Raffaelli, Christine Holloway, Nick Broughton, Shantha Dickinson, Simon Bryant, Dr 
Andrew Whitfield, Dr Matt Nisbet, Tricia Hughes, Julie Amies and Anja Kimberley

Cllr Huxstep was present at the invitation of the Chairman.

91.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following Members: 

Cllr Patricia Stallard, Executive Lead Member Children’s Services 
Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group   
Dr Peter Bibawy, Clinical Chair North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 
Commissioning Group   
Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire  
Nick Tustian, Chief Executive Eastleigh Borough Council   
Alex Whitfield, Chief Executive Hampshire Hospitals NHS FT   
Dr Nicola Decker, Clinical Chair North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group   
David Radbourne, Regional Director of Strategy and Transformation, NHS 
England  
Dr David Chilvers, Clinical Chair Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group     
Dr Rory Honney, GP West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Cubbon, Chief Executive Portsmouth Hospitals Trust 
Amanda Lyons, Director of Strategic Transformation Hampshire, IOW and 
Thames Valley, NHS England 
Carol Harrowell, Voluntary Sector Representative 
Dr Paul Howden, Deputy Chair, Fareham & Gosport CCG 
Maggie MacIsaac, Chief Executive, Hampshire CCGs Partnership 
Sue Harriman, Chief Executive, Solent NHS Trust 
 

92.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 



Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

93.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

94.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting.

95.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

It was noted that the Board is required to appoint the Vice Chairman each year.  
The Chairman nominated the current Vice Chairman, Dr Barbara Rushton.  
There were no other nominations and it was unanimously agreed that Dr 
Rushton will continue in the role of Vice Chairman.  

RESOLVED:  

Dr Barbara Rushton be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for 2019/20.

96.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

A.  Gosport War Memorial Hospital Deaths   

There is a new police investigation regarding deaths that occurred at Gosport 
War Memorial Hospital between 1987 and 2001. This follows the publication in 
June last year of the Gosport Independent Panel Review into these events and a 
subsequent response from the Government in November. Since September 
2018 a dedicated team of staff from the Eastern Policing Region have been 
assessing the panel’s findings, to establish if there is sufficient new evidence to 
support a further police investigation. On 30 April 2019 a statement was issued 
on behalf of the Eastern Policing Region, confirming that a new, full police 
investigation will be carried out. The HASC is continuing to monitor this situation, 
to consider if there is any further learning or follow up for the Hampshire health 
and care system as a result of this issue.   

B.  Southampton Lifelab and Airport  

The Chairman invited Members to represent the Health and Wellbeing Board at 
upcoming engagement events at the Southampton Lifelab and Southampton 
Airport.  Board Members were invited to contact the Chairman or Board Manager 
for further information if they were interested in either of these opportunities.    



C.  LGA Collaboration 

The Chairman requested the Vice Chair, Dr. Barbara Rushton to provide an 
update as she had recently attended some training for Health and Wellbeing 
Board members at the Local Government Association (LGA).  The LGA was 
particularly keen for health colleagues to participate in training. It was agreed 
that dates for future training at the LGA would be sent to Board members by the 
Board Manager.   

97.  INTEGRATED INTERMEDIATE CARE 

The Board received a report from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care at 
Hampshire County Council and supporting presentation from Debbie Butler, 
Director of Transformation, Patient Flow and Onward Care, regarding Integrated 
Intermediate Care.  Members heard that plans for this proposed new operational 
model are on track.  The proposed joint partnership between Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) and Southern Health Foundation Trust (SHFT), subject to formal 
agreement, would operate under a Section 75 agreement.  Currently 
intermediate care services (such as crisis response, reablement and 
rehabilitation) are being provided separately through Hampshire County Council 
and Southern Health Foundation Trust, with around 700 staff involved. 

The shared vision that has been developed for the proposed new integrated 
service would provide a strengths-based approach to supporting individuals, and 
the scope of the services provided would encompass a county wide offer and 
outcomes, with sufficient flexibility in the operational model to meet local system 
needs.  The proposal is for the new service to be available from 7am to 8pm 7 
days a week with same day rapid response within a 6-hour period, where 
appropriate.   

A number of project forerunners are in progress to test enhanced and new ways 
of working ahead of the proposed full integration in 2020, as outlined in the 
presentation. Local working groups are being set up to provide support and input 
to delivery of the IIC service into each system, including user and voluntary 
sector representation.  

Final recommendations for the preferred structure will be brought to an 
Executive Member Decision Day in October.  The aim is for full service rollout in 
April 2020. The Health and Adult Social Select Committee and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board will continue to be briefed. 

Members thanked the presenter for her leadership and drive to initiate and 
maintain significant momentum in a short space of time and noted this was an 
encouraging example of NHS working with local authorities to pool resources 
effectively to provide a more effective service.   

Members agreed this was a positive direction and a solid step forward.  
Members were interested in learning specifics about the KPIs (Key Performance 
Indicators) and measurable outcomes for the proposed new service.  The 
importance of working towards a single patient record was stressed.  This 



Integrated Intermediate Care model builds on other successful, positively 
evaluated models and further details regarding performance measures will be 
shared.  Collaboration with STPs and district and borough councils (particularly 
around housing) would be valuable and engagement with users, carers, and with 
Healthwatch to consider patient experience will inform the development of user-
focused measurable outcomes.  

RESOLVED: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Note and support the project approach and the direction of travel in 
seeking to create an integrated health and social care service. 

 Note the managerial, service and legal options available in creating an 
integrated health and social care and endorse the preferred route to 
organisational alignment and integration

98.  INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE 
FUND UPDATE 

The Board received a presentation from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
at Hampshire County Council alongside a report the latest information, key 
issues, and expectations.  Members heard regarding the significance and 
challenges of aligning all current national policy for developing integrated care 
delivery and delays in the publication of planning and technical guidance relating 
specifically to the Integration and Better Care Fund Plan. It was reported that 
elements of the NHS Long-Term Plan 2019 are significant critical success 
factors for a shared future vision including the expectation is to deliver new 
models of out of hospital care, (including intermediate care), for improved 
population outcomes with significantly improved access to primary care in 
relation to the adult population. 

It was reported that alongside the Integration and Better Care Fund, the three-
year, time-limited Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) was introduced in 2017. 
This intended to relieve system pressures relating to social care demand and 
operates within a separate framework of metrics.  

The three elements of the nationally pooled fund allocation was explained and it 
was confirmed that the current Section 75 Partnership Agreement for the pooled 
fund is being updated to reflect inflationary increases for 2019/20. Insights 
derived from the national review of Disabled Facilities Grants 2018 were also 
noted. The national conditions and performance metrics were reported.  It was 
noted that although there has been improved performance in reducing delayed 
transfers of care, with a 46% reduction in social care delays in Hampshire, there 
is still further improvement needed for Hampshire to attain top quartile 
performance nationally. 

It was noted that the most pressing issues relate to our ability to collaborate and 
align across multiple infrastructure bodies to deliver the ambitions that everyone 



shares in what is the only program for integrating health, housing, and social 
care.  The proposals in the delayed green paper for social care will also be key 
to moving forwards.  In the meantime, once technical guidance is published the 
Hampshire system partners will need to refresh the Integration and Better Care 
Fund Plan for 2019/2020.  

Members considered the benefits of a strong partnership in relation to housing 
needs for people with physical disabilities related to their need to access 
adaptations with the potential for a county wide framework and single policy e.g. 
for a stairlift and the potential for joint work to deliver a process.  It was 
confirmed that one of forty-five recommendations of the national review of 
Disabled Facilities Grants in 2018 was to have a Health, Housing and Social 
Care Partnership Group that would enhance the current local Housing 
Partnership arrangement if adopted.  

RESOLVED: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Note the current position with regard to the Integration and Better Care 
Fund (IBCF) and Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) policy. 

 Note the approach to the application of the IBCF. 

 Note that a Deed of Variation to the current Section 75 agreement will be 
executed so that Hampshire meets expected National Conditions for a 
jointly agreed plan.  

 Delegate authority to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to take 
any decisions that are required in relation to IBCF/iBCF approvals before 
the next Board meeting on 10 October 2019.

99.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REPRESENTATIONS TO PHARMACY 
CONSOLIDATION APPLICATIONS, 2017 TO JUNE 2019 

The Board received a report from the Interim Director of Public Health regarding 
Pharmacy Consolidation applications to the Board.  The Health and Wellbeing 
Board has a duty to respond to the consolidation of pharmacies and whether an 
access gap is created. 

Four applications have been included in the appendix and there is a clear 
methodology to consider and evaluate all potential risks. One application has 
been accepted, two are awaiting decision and one is in appeal.   

 RESOLVED: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Note the findings from the document



100.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 

The Board received a report and presentation from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Manager, on progress with developing the business plan.  Theme 
sponsors have been identified to provide advice to the team as each theme’s 
actions and metrics are developed. Measures to improve both physical and 
mental health of the population will feature, as well as a range of goals linked to 
the wider determinants of health, to be achieved by working together across the 
public sector and targeting interventions appropriately. 

Members heard that the business plan will identify both short and longer-term 
goals.  Oversight of progress and unblocking any problems or challenges across 
the Hampshire system is a key feature of the Board’s work.  There is some 
crossover across the thematic age groups and work is happening across all 
districts and boroughs to support delivery.  

The issue of employability across the county was raised and how it affects longer 
term care and connectivity and it was recommended to collaborate with DWP 
(Department for Work and Pensions).  Planning, land use, and the effect of 
upstream issues could also be linked in.  The Board could hold thematic 
workshops to create opportunities for those conversations across the table with 
partner organizations.  

Tying in to the County Council’s recent declaration of a climate change 
emergency and the work currently going on across the County Council to 
develop an action plan is an area of interest and oversight for the Board.   

The issue of engaging with seldom heard residents as part of the Board’s work 
was raised.  Patient groups are quite defined, and it can be a challenge to 
engage those who are more difficult to reach.  Outreach would take place via the 
mechanisms that organisations already have in place.  

Dr. Barbara Rushton left at this time.    

Members discussed the coproduction working group which had not met for a 
year and agreed that the subgroup should fade away and the goals be 
embedded in the work of the Board. It can be difficult to bring together users and 
experts (NHS, local government, etc.) and learn lessons across health and social 
care to ensure effective systems are in place and good practices shared.  HCC 
departments have been using Facebook to successfully target coproduction in a 
different way.  Pooling the experience and engaging with stakeholders, 
especially difficult to reach groups such as younger or vulnerable people will be 
key. 

Members recognized the contribution of STPs (Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnerships) and wished to get them further involved and engaged in the Board 
workshops. The new STP chair is expected to attend the Board’s October 
meeting.  The Hampshire 2050 team is also expected to present a session at a 
future meeting. 



Members agreed that passive, polite language may not have a significant impact 
on the system when an item moves forward from the Board.  It is critical to 
ensure it reaches those it needs to engage and elicit their views.  There is a 
need for development of personal responsibility to bring about desired changes.  
Positive cultural changes and a shift in the proactivity of the board would lead to 
an effective repositioning of the board.  The Board KPIs should target seriously 
reducing those difficult to reach communities and areas of deprivation and test 
regularly against those metrics.  

Members thanked the Board Manager and looked forward to revisiting the near 
final draft of Year 1 Business Plan at October with measurable KPIs, metrics, 
and include specific commitments, promises, direction of travel and what this 
might look like.  

RESOLVED: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Notes and supports the direction of travel to produce a business plan for 
the first year of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 Agrees to receive and sign off the business plan at its next meeting 

The meeting was adjourned at 12:17.

Chairman, 


